TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
CHAMBERLAIN, SD 57325

“To unite all people in the love and fellowship of Jesus Christ
and to serve our growing community”

Ministers: People of Trinity & Pastor Paula Canby (605) 234-6698
3rd Sunday of Easter May 4, 2025

*Please stand as you are able.

Gathering Music & Announcements
*Confession & Forgiveness pg. 94-96
*Gathering Song: “We Praise You, O God” ELW 870

*Prayer of the Day: Eternal and all-merciful God, with all the angels
and all the saints we laud your majesty and might. By the resurrection
of your Son, show yourself to us and inspire us to follow Jesus Christ,
our Savior and Lord, who lives and reigns with you and the Holy Spir-
it, one God, now and forever. Amen.

First Reading: Acts 9:1-6 [7-20]

Psalm: Psalm 30

Second Reading: Revelation 5:11-14

Gospel Acclamation “Alleluia” pg. 216
C: Glory to you, O Lord

*Gospel Reading: John 21:1-19

P: The gospel of the Lord.
C: Praise to you, O Christ.



Children’s Message

Message
*Hymn of the Day: “For the Bread Which You Have Broken” ELW 494
*Apostle’s Creed ELW 105

*Prayers of Intercession
*Sharing the peace
*Offertory:
Offertory Song: “Praise to the Lord, the Almighty” ELW 858
Offering prayer
Words of Institution pg. 144
Lord’s Prayer pg. 145
*Communion:
Communion Song: “I Love to Tell the Story” ELW 661
Prayer after Communion
Benediction

*Sending song: “Alleluia! Sing to Jesus” ELW 392



ANNOUNCEMENTS 5/4/2025

Noisy Offering of $157.18 in April was given to Lifescape
Noisy Offering in May will be given to Seafarers

Donations to the Food Pantry can be dropped off in the entry of
the church in the green tote.

Please donate your magazines after you finish reading them for
the folks at Sanford!

If you know of someone who should receive home communion
and/or a visit from a church member, please let Pastor Paula know.
We are trying to reach out to those who are unable to join us at

church.

5/4/25
5/4/25
5/4/25
5/5/25
5/7/25
5/8/25
5/8/25
5/11/25

5/18/25
5/19/25
5/25/25
5/26/25
6/3—6/5
6/8/25

6/15/25

9:30 AM

5:30 PM
7:00 PM
10:00 AM
5:30 PM
9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

1-4PM

9:30 AM
9:30 AM

WEEKLY CALENDAR
Worship Service w/Holy Communion
Reception honoring HS Graduates after service
Council Meeting after reception
Choir Practice
Baccalaureate Service @ UCC
Women'’s Bible Study
Deacon’s Meeting
Worship / Mother’s Day

UPCOMING EVENTS & DATES

Worship w/Holy Communion

NO Choir Until September

Worship

Memorial Day

Vacation Bible School @ UCC Church
Pentecost Worship Service w/Holy Communion

Holy Trinity Sunday Worship Service w/Holy Com-
munion / Father’s Day



SANCTUARY CANDLE
5/8/25  Happy Anniversary to Anna & Roy LaVoy from Anonymous

OUR SERVICE MINISTERS

Presiding: Pastor Paula Canby
Musician: Stacey Tveit

Hosts: Wowsome Kids

Lectors: Wowsome Kids

Communion Assistants: \Wowsome Kids
Deacon: Julie Menzie

Altar Care: Melody Busack & Kay Hines

SERVICE VOLUNTEERS FOR MAY 11t
Musician: Stacey Tveit
Hosts: Mike & Alice Bunker
Lector: Stacey Tveit
Deacon: Julie Menzie
Altar Care: Melody Busack & Kay Hines

GRADUATES
» KiBlaser from NDSU
* Addison DeVries from Platte High School
» Luke Baker (Pictured)
« Hayden Handel (Pictured)
» Peyton Haugen (Pictured)
» Prestyn Haugen (Pictured)
« Grady Olson (Pictured)



PEOPLE TO BE REMEMBERED.

TLC members: Esther Hanson, Alice Odens, Pat Blum, Mick Niles,
The Families of Dan Johnson, Larry Larsen & Ruth Jibbins.

Family & Friends: Josh Adams, Sandy Hook, Bob & Betty Juhl,
Larry Kercher, Marcia Kindt, Ranissa Koellner, Kate Mohr, Dan
Dykes, Glen Osborne, Chris Reinboth, Lezlie Amelia, Gale Holler,
Vickie Reich, Paula Feucht, Taurea Bunker, Isabella Leonard, Barry
Swanson.

OFFERING INFORMATION

Month of March YTD
Income: $ 14,972.11 Income YTD: $ 38,472.11
Expenses: $ 10,981.32 Expenses YTD: $ 33,024.38
Difference: $ 3,990.79 Difference: $ 544773

Trinity practices open communion: All who believe the bread and
wine are Jesus’ body and blood given and shed for the forgiveness
of sins are invited to commune with us. Please let your server know if
you choose grape juice.

Secretary’s email: trinitysec@midstatesd.net
If you have info for the bulletin email secretary by Tuesday at 4 pm.
Church’s email: trinity@midstatesd.net
Sanctuary candle requests: krAnderson@midstatesd.net
Trinity’s website address: https:/trinity-live.org
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