TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

CHAMBERLAIN, SD 57325

"To unite all people in the love and fellowship of Jesus Christ and to serve our growing community"

Ministers: People of Trinity & Pastor Paula Canby	(605) 234-6698
3rd Sunday of Easter	May 4, 2025

*Please stand as you are able.

Gathering Music & Announcements

*Confession & Forgiveness

*Gathering Song: "We Praise You, O God" **ELW 870**

*Prayer of the Day: Eternal and all-merciful God, with all the angels and all the saints we laud your majesty and might. By the resurrection of your Son, show yourself to us and inspire us to follow Jesus Christ, our Savior and Lord, who lives and reigns with you and the Holy Spirit, one God, now and forever. Amen.

First Reading: Acts 9:1-6 [7-20]

Psalm: Psalm 30

Second Reading: Revelation 5:11-14

Gospel Acclamation "Alleluia"

C: Glory to you, O Lord

*Gospel Reading: John 21:1-19

P: The gospel of the Lord.

C: Praise to you, O Christ.

pg. 216

pg. 94-96

Children's Message

Message

*Hymn of the Day: "For the Bread Which You Have Broken"	ELW 494
*Apostle's Creed	ELW 105
*Prayers of Intercession	
*Sharing the peace	
*Offertory:	
Offertory Song: "Praise to the Lord, the Almighty"	ELW 858
Offering prayer	
Words of Institution	pg. 144
Lord's Prayer	pg. 145
*Communion:	
Communion Song: "I Love to Tell the Story"	ELW 661
Prayer after Communion	
Benediction	
*Sending song: "Alleluia! Sing to Jesus"	ELW 392

ANNOUNCEMENTS 5/4/2025

Noisy Offering of \$157.18 in April was given to Lifescape Noisy Offering in May will be given to Seafarers

Donations to the Food Pantry can be dropped off in the entry of the church in the green tote.

Please donate your magazines after you finish reading them for the folks at Sanford!

If you know of someone who should receive home communion and/or a visit from a church member, please let Pastor Paula know. We are trying to reach out to those who are unable to join us at church.

WEEKLY CALENDAR

5/4/25	9:30 AM	Worship Service w/Holy Communion		
5/4/25		Reception honoring HS Graduates after service		
5/4/25		Council Meeting after reception		
5/5/25	5:30 PM	Choir Practice		
5/7/25	7:00 PM	Baccalaureate Service @ UCC		
5/8/25	10:00 AM	Women's Bible Study		
5/8/25	5:30 PM	Deacon's Meeting		
5/11/25	9:30 AM	Worship / Mother's Day		
UPCOMING EVENTS & DATES				
5/18/25	9:30 AM	Worship w/Holy Communion		
5/19/25		NO Choir Until September		
5/25/25	9:30 AM	Worship		
5/26/25		Memorial Day		
6/3–6/5	1 - 4 PM	Vacation Bible School @ UCC Church		
6/8/25	9:30 AM	Pentecost Worship Service w/Holy Communion		
6/15/25	9:30 AM	Holy Trinity Sunday Worship Service w/Holy Com- munion / Father's Day		

SANCTUARY CANDLE

5/8/25 Happy Anniversary to Anna & Roy LaVoy from Anonymous

OUR SERVICE MINISTERS

Presiding: Pastor Paula Canby Musician: Stacey Tveit Hosts: Wowsome Kids Lectors: Wowsome Kids Communion Assistants: Wowsome Kids Deacon: Julie Menzie Altar Care: Melody Busack & Kay Hines

SERVICE VOLUNTEERS FOR MAY 11th

Musician: Stacey Tveit Hosts: Mike & Alice Bunker Lector: Stacey Tveit Deacon: Julie Menzie Altar Care: Melody Busack & Kay Hines

GRADUATES

- Ki Blaser from NDSU
- Addison DeVries from Platte High School
- Luke Baker (Pictured)
- Hayden Handel (Pictured)
- Peyton Haugen (Pictured)
- Prestyn Haugen (Pictured)
- Grady Olson (Pictured)

PEOPLE TO BE REMEMBERED.

TLC members: Esther Hanson, Alice Odens, Pat Blum, Mick Niles, The Families of Dan Johnson, Larry Larsen & Ruth Jibbins.

Family & Friends: Josh Adams, Sandy Hook, Bob & Betty Juhl, Larry Kercher, Marcia Kindt, Ranissa Koellner, Kate Mohr, Dan Dykes, Glen Osborne, Chris Reinboth, Lezlie Amelia, Gale Holler, Vickie Reich, Paula Feucht, Taurea Bunker, Isabella Leonard, Barry Swanson.

Мог	nth of March	YTD
Income:	\$ 14,972.11	Income YTD: \$ 38,472.11
Expenses:	\$ 10,981.32	Expenses YTD: \$ 33,024.38
Difference:	\$ 3,990.79	Difference: \$ 5,447.73

OFFERING INFORMATION

Trinity practices open communion: All who believe the bread and wine are Jesus' body and blood given and shed for the forgiveness of sins are invited to commune with us. Please let your server know if you choose grape juice.

Secretary's email: trinitysec@midstatesd.net

If you have info for the bulletin email secretary by Tuesday at 4 pm. **Church's email:** <u>trinity@midstatesd.net</u> **Sanctuary candle requests:** <u>krAnderson@midstatesd.net</u>

Trinity's website address: https://trinity-live.org